

No. 09-2476

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AZUREEIAH O'CONNOR,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 05 CR 672
The Honorable Judge Elaine E. Bucklo

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AZUREEIAH O'CONNOR**

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney
EVAN BOETTICHER
Senior Law Student
KEVIN O'KEEFE
Senior Law Student
JAMES LEE
Senior Law Student

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Azureeiah O'Connor**

No. 09-2476

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AZUREEIAH O'CONNOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois, Eastern
Division

Case No. 05 CR 672

Hon. Elaine E. Bucklo,
Presiding Judge.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 16

 I. This Court should vacate O’Connor’s conviction due to the government’s violation of the Speedy Trial Act and the Sixth Amendment 16

 A. The indictment must be dismissed for violation of the Speedy Trial Act . 16

 1. The district court’s ends-of-justice exclusions were erroneous in the absence of specific factual findings..... 18

 a. January 27, 2006 through May 11, 2006 20

 b. May 12, 2006 through December 28, 2006..... 22

 c. March 24, 2008 through April 30, 2008. 23

 2. The district court clearly erred when it granted two ends-of-justice exclusions for reasons that are specifically prohibited by the Speedy Trial Act..... 24

 3. The district court abused its discretion in denying O’Connor’s motion to dismiss the indictment based on the Speedy Trial Act violation from September 2, 2008 to December 31, 2008.. 26

 4. The indictment should be dismissed with prejudice..... 28

 B. This Court should vacate O’Connor’s conviction due to the government’s violation of O’Connor’s right to a speedy trial, as guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment..... 30

- II. The jury instructions constructively amended the indictment, failed to give the jury the proper elements of the crime, erroneously lowered the government’s burden of proof, and confused the jury 32
 - A. The jury instructions as a whole were given in error 33
 - 1. The joint venture instruction constructively amended the indictment to include an uncharged conspiracy count.. 33
 - 2. The jury was never informed of the elements of the constructively amended conspiracy charge 35
 - 3. The instructions lowered the government’s burden of proof on the wire fraud charge by allowing the acts of others to substitute for those personally required of O’Connor..... 36
 - B. The errors in the jury instructions were plain and they affected O’Connor’s substantial rights..... 37
 - C. The errors seriously affected the fairness, integrity, and public reputation of the trial 39
- III. The evidence presented at trial was insufficient to support a jury finding that O’Connor had specific intent to defraud the victim banks or that she acted knowingly..... 41
 - A. The government’s evidence at trial was insufficient to prove that O’Connor had specific intent to commit wire fraud 41
 - B. The government failed to provide any evidence that O’Connor knowingly participated in the crime 44
- IV. Refusal to remove the surplusage in the indictment was an abuse of discretion and unfairly prejudiced O’Connor 47
 - A. The district court erroneously refused to strike irrelevant material from the indictment before giving it to the jury..... 48
 - B. The district court erred because the surplusage was prejudicial and inflammatory. 49
- CONCLUSION** 52
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. RULE 32(A)(7) ..** 53
- CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION** 54
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 55

REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX App. i
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 30 App. ii
RULE 30(a) SHORT APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS App. iii
RULE 30(b) APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....App. iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) | 30 |
| <i>Bloate v. United States</i> , No. 08-728 (2009) | 19 |
| <i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946) | 35 |
| <i>Bronk v. Ineichen</i> , 54 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 32 |
| <i>Cole v. Young</i> , 817 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 39 |
| <i>Gov’t of Virgin Is. v. Brown</i> , 685 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1982)..... | 39 |
| <i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)..... | 39 |
| <i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986) | 22 |
| <i>Piaskowski v. Bett</i> , 256 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 41 |
| <i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) | 44, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Allegretti</i> , 340 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1964) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 790 F.2d 803 (10th Cir. 1986) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 859 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1988) | 43, 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 159 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 1998) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Beck</i> , 615 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1980)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 287 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1961)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Blanchard</i> , 542 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2008) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Brighton Bldg. & Maint. Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 222 (N.D. Ill. 1977)..... | 48, 50 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Brock</i> , 782 F.2d 1442 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 523 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Bucey</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1077 (N.D. Ill. 1988)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Climatemp</i> , 482 F. Supp. 376 (N.D. Ill. 1976) | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Corson</i> , 579 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Crane</i> , 776 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1985) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Cusimano</i> , 148 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Kan. 2000) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. De Bright</i> , 730 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Dominquez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 818 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Durrive</i> , 902 F.2d 1221 (7th Cir. 1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Gearhart</i> , 576 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Golomb</i> , 811 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 137 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Groos</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 777 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... | 48, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Haskins</i> , 511 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Hattaway</i> , 740 F.2d 1419 (7th Cir. 1984) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 508 F.2d 1001 (7th Cir. 1975) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 540 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983)..... | 17, 26, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 437 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 33 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , -- F.3d ---, 2009 WL 3271218 (7th Cir. Oct. 14, 2009). | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 499 F.2d 9 (7th Cir. 1974)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Kasvin</i> , 757 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1985)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 838 F.2d 932 (7th Cir. 1988) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Kingston</i> , 971 F.2d 481 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Kotteakos</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)..... | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Larson</i> , 417 F.3d 741, 746 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Lattany</i> , 982 F.2d 866 (3d Cir. 1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Lavin</i> , 504 F. Supp. 1356 (N.D. Ill. 1981)..... | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> 558 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Leora</i> , 565 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 985 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1993) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Mims</i> , 92 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Morris</i> , 498 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2007) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Nance</i> , 666 F.2d 353 (9th Cir. 1982) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Parker</i> , 508 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2007) | 19, 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Pasquale</i> , 25 F.3d 948 (10th Cir. 1994) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 43 F.3d 1131 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Perez-Reveles</i> , 715 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1983) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Poore</i> , 594 F.2d 39 (4th Cir. 1979)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Presgraves</i> , 2009 WL 2753190 (W.D.Va. Aug 25, 2009) | 48 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 623 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1980) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Pronger</i> , 287 F.2d 498 (7th Cir. 1961) | 34, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 534 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2008) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Russo</i> , 741 F.2d 1264 (11th Cir. 1984)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 108 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Saltzman</i> , 984 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1993)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 576 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2009) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Spies</i> , 317, U.S. 492 (1942)..... | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Stott</i> , 245 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2001) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Stotts</i> , 323 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)..... | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Tennesen</i> , 763 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 788 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1986) | 19, 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Tibboel</i> , 753 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Toombs</i> , 574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Vega</i> , 860 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1988) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 240 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2001) | 40 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 443 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 511 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 506 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1974) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Woods</i> , 148 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 34 |

Zedner v. United States. 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....passim

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 3, 41, 42

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1) 16

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h) 16

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(3)(A)..... 28

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)(iv) passim

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(C)..... 24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2) 16, 28, 30

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Pub. L. No. 93-619, 88 Stat. 2076, 2076 (1974).....16

Pub. L. No. 110-406, § 13(3), 122 Stat. 4291, 4294 (2008) 18

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 7(c) 48

Rule 7(d) 15, 47

Rule 29(c) 1

Rule 29(a) 1

Rule 52(a) 51

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 401 48
